MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

1975

CHAPTER 26

AN ACT Relating to Conveyance or Loan of Property to the Cumberland County Recreation Center.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P & SL 1971, c. 86, § 8, first ¶, 2nd sentence, is amended to read:

The said district is further authorized and empowered, with the approval of the Cumberland County Board of Commissioners, to enter into agreements with the State or Federal Government, or any agency of either, or any municipality in Cumberland County, or any corporation, commission or board authorized by the State or Federal Government, to grant or loan money to, or otherwise assist in the financing or carrying out of projects such as the district is authorized to carry out, and to accept grants or the loan or transfers of property, real, personal or mixed, and borrow money from any such government, state or federal agency, municipality, corporation, commission or board as may be desirable in the opinion of its board of trustees to carry out this Act.

Sec. 2. P & SL 1971, c. 86, § 8 is amended by adding at the end of the first ¶, the following new ¶:

Every municipality in Cumberland County, in addition to and not in derogation of any other authority it may have, is authorized to raise by taxation, issuance of bonds, borrowing or otherwise, money for the purpose of making a loan or grant to said district, to loan or grant a sum or sums of money and to loan, transfer, grant or convey to said district any property, real, personal or mixed, now or hereafter owned or held by said municipalities, all for the purposes enumerated in this Act.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 27

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of Erskine Academy.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P & SL 1891, c. 292, § 1 is amended to read:

Sec. 1. Corporators; corporate name; purposes. John K. Erskine, W. J. Thompson, S. C. Starrett, Dana C. Hanson, of China, Maine, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by name of the Trustees of the Erskine Academy in China, Maine, and by that name shall have the power to take and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding thirty five thousand dollars for the purpose of establishing and maintaining an academy for the education of youth in common, higher English, scientific and classical studies, in China, and shall be authorized to receive, hold and manage all such gifts and grants as shall be made to them for that purpose.